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1. NEW I,EGISI,ATION - AI.IOI'NI A MT'NICIPALTW IS AUIHORIZM TO D(PEND TO RETIRE

RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSES IS INREASED TO S15'OOO.OO.

on APril 4, fg7g, the Governor signed lnto l-aw senate Bill No' 915
(1978) which tbereupon became ChaPter 61 of the Inv'rs of L979, effective
immediatel-y. The ne'a l-aw reads as follows:

2, ltro such contract sball authorize Palment to the licensee
for transfer of the license to the nuniciPality of a sum in excess
of Sl5,OOO.OO and no such contract shall result in the reduction
in the nun0ler of retail consumption licenses to fewer than one for each

3,Ooo of the municipality's population. and no license so acquired by
the municipality shall- be reissued to any applicant.

This act shall take effect imnediately.

JOSEPH H. LERNR
DTR:ECTOR

Dated: May 3, L9-19
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IWMBERS GAME - POSSESSIONDISCTPLINARY PROCESDIMS - GA}IBI,ING ' 
''TITRY 

-
GAI"BLING SLIPS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS.

In the Matter of DisciPllnary )
Proceedings against )

Andy's Tavern, fnc. tt/a Andy's Tavern
18-20 Sweets Avenue
Trenton, New Jersey

Holder of P1enary Retail Con-
sumDtion License 1111 -32-O1O-
001 , issued by the CitY Council
of the City of Trenton.

t

Seelig & Redaorr Esqs. t
for Licensee.

Leonard A. Peduto' Jr. 
'

CONCLUS]ONS

AND

ORDER

by Jack L. Seelig, Esq. ' AttorneYs

Esq. , Deputy-AttorneY General
Appearing for the Division.

BY gHE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has filed the following report herein:

HEARERIS REPORT

Licensee pleaded rtnot guiltytr to the following charges:

1. On or about February 25 artd 26' 1977,
and March 10, 12, 17' 21 , 2J aad J1 , 1)Jf ' 

you 
-

a11owed, pe::roitted and suffered ganbling l! and
upon your 1icensed premisesr vJ-2., the roaking
a;d aLcepting of bets in a lottery,-conmonly
known as- the-rtnr:mbers gamett; in vlolation of
Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20.

2. On or about Febrruary 2, arrd 26, 1977,
March 10, 12, 17, 21 ' 25 and ll , 1977' and
April 14, 1977, you possessed, had custody of
and a1lowed, permitted and suffered in and upon
your licensed prerises s1ips, ticketsr books,
iecords, docurnents, nernoranda and other writings
pertaining to unlawful ga$bling; in violation of
Rule 7 of State Regulatlon No. 20.



PAGE 3.
BI'T,I,ETIN 2321

It was stipulated that those p?f!9 of the charges-yli"h
refer io ifre aates of-February 25,'1977 and March 25, ^1^977,- 

be
.diiri"i.a ior the reison that"thLie was no evi-dence offered
relating thereto.

The Division offered the testinony of three-ABC agents and
twoinvestigatorsernployedbytheMerc-erCorrntykosecutor's
Office in substantiation of the charges'

.A,gent M, r,vho possessed suffi ci ent experi en99 -il-]lY":ti 
gating

eanbliiE activitie! including nunbers betting, testified that'
EilJrp-iiiEa-UV-aE""t V ana pilrsugttl .to specific assignment to
i""."iiert. aife!"a gambling activity in the licensed prenises'
tre visilea the llcenEed pretises, a neighborhood tavern' on
F.utt"tv-zO , IOZZ. He observed 9 Y9u{re-femt1."-11 the,l-icensed
oreroise-s later identified as Mo11y Cole' daughter of the one
irund.red percent stockholder of the corporate l-icensee, Anorew
Cole, (h-ereinafter Andy). Andy was stationed in the package
poods section of the tavern.

While the agents were positioned at-the bar., Agent J-heard
a ma1e, Bob, later iOentifl'eA as Robert..B"Tty,, (]1er!i1311er Bob)'
ask of 'V, nlilhat's it going to be today?t' Agent V.repli-edt rrlt's
eoins to be three-eig[t-t[ree (rc1),tt- ThereuPgn Agent V-asked
E;;-'B";.ie iJr pencir and papdi. 'upon receipt of pencil anc
paper the agent wrote the nunber on the paper'

Agent M then asked Agent.V whether.three-eig.h!;lh:::.,tu"
the only numb er he was going to p1ay. Asent V dldn't repry'
iror"""", the barmaid wtrS waE obs-erving Alent. Y tgkilg,Ile,notat-
ion sai6, "The numbir's going to be five-ei ght-ei ght (5a8) today.
i-""rr-i"6f it." aeent-V"ihefi wrote the num6er five-eight-eigbt. 

.

Tcec\ .,rn +.ho naneroa:td said, ttOkay, I played the five- eight- eight
\tee/ v'L
(588) too. r'

AsentMtheninformed'Bobthathewantedtoplayeight-one-
t*o (ii?i)-rtr a-ao[ar. Bob requested Agent v to write the
number on the s.t" pie"" of pap6r. Aftei writing tle number 

'ar""i- v-ri""ded the -=rip to B'ob- together with noney in paynent of
ifi"^'U"i"l--AoU ifr"" na'de notationE on his own slip of__paper. The

,rrnnUer" writing toofi tiace on top of-the bar' Agent M observed
olher nurouers Sets re-corded on the slip of paper'

The agent then observed Bob engage i3 whi sge19d-- conversati-ons
with other-patrons; making notations on the same sfip or paper

"trd--""t 
tf."'patroni i't"ttA iot "y to Bob. Additionally, ,Agent M

obserwed a mlle poiitioneo fiire stools to the 1ig!t' (identified
#";;vt; il&i; ii""" " dollar bet on number si)<-1hre-ene (621)
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Additionally, he observed a f elne:r 9 identified as DorothyAULI-I t t(JrrctrrJ r rrs (,|'JDVJ' v t +ev" Y---

ouruee, acceptlng'rironey from patrons while nakj-nC lott!191:-91Dunne, accepllng mone
top of the bar. He o
with oatrons and makewith patrons and
pIay. "

He oLserwed- an elderly nale tthaving conversations
notations, asking what did they want to

andnakeanotationonas].lpofpaper.TheColes,fath-erand
G;Eht;; were pos:.tioned behind the- bar at the tine of this
Last described activltY.

Aeent M returned to the licensed prenises alone on Match
fi. EVi-. proceeaea to the bar, asked for and was served a drink
ii'f,l6iii6 E.f". Bob was in th6 premises. He inforned,Bob.that
['" ii"li""a-io pra"e a bet on the-nurnber eight--one-two (812) for
$1 .OO. Bob pl-aced a sLip of paper on top of the Par' tlade a
notatlon thereon and accepted the money from Agenl 11'

On that day' Agent M also heard Wayne Pack ask patrons what
tnev were-goi;g'to fifay that day. They respoqded 1n whj-spered

"onir"rslti.Sn 
aia rtairaeb hi.m non-ey and -slips of paper' He then

otl"r""a Bob naking notations and return the s11ps to the patrons.

Agent M testified that during the.course of the above men-
tioned"transacti-ons relating to t[e date of March -10,- 1977, Lhe
U."iiiia *.i behlnd the bar.- Upon belng questioned relat_ive to
rf.i cf, transactions she obsen/e-d, the agent testified, ttMost all
oi-if." transactions, fron what i could-observe. I'here were only
i-few-patrons in th6 prernises at the time. Most of the time she
was standing out or watching.rl

Infurtheranceoftheinvestlgation;AgentMreturnedtothe
ficeniea premises on March 12' 17r-21, and tl , 1977, accornpanied
by Agent B.

On March 12' 1977, Andy was tending bar. -Bob, who Ya-s in
the tivern, aske6 Agent M wirat he wanted^that day. -$Cent ttl

""pu"a that he wanied eight-one-two (812) for a dollar. Bob
ioiforea ihe usual patteri of recording the transaction on a long
slio of white paper- on top of the bar and accepting a doIlar bill
i;; i[" ;e"nti 'aft"r Bo'b departed from the piernises he obserryeC
wayne Pack-ask several of the- patrons that entered the premises
wfri{ tt ev wanted to play on thit day. The patrorrs would then
i;;d i;;i. ilips or plpei ana money. upon receiving- several slips
F""t to"ia plice th'em'in brown pay enveropes which he-rernoved
irom ttre balk bar. Upon Bobr s ieturn to the tavern, Pack handed
the envelopes to Bob -ana aoU again departed fron the tavern'

BIJLI,ETIN 232I

0n the occasion of the agentrs visit on March 17' 1978' Andy
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t'

was aaain tendinE bar. He observed wayne Pack standing at
the rEar end of Etre bar accepting slips and noney frorn patrons t
aii""-"1."inE the slips in tire biown envelopes, he joined Bob
wfro r"! standing outside in front of the tavern. Continuing 

'ifie agent testified that he obse:rred a lvlelvin. W11son engage,
in whispered conversatj.on wlth patrons, 

. 
acceqt. non-ey and- Pake

ttotatfoits on a strlp of white paper on top of the !a1r He
could not overhear -any of the patrons: 4ndy was.stationed.
behind the bar and on- occasioni was standing in the -vicinity of
l{ayn.e Pack and Melvin Wilson while they were engaged.ln the
ab"ove described conversations and the na}ing of notations'

Relative to Agent Mts visit of March 21 ,- 1977, !e testified
that Mollie Cole vris tending bar and observed Wayne Pack, Melvin
Wilson and Bob Berry preseni in the tavern. He overl-reard a

;;I;;; "Jq"."i 
Fack'tb play mrmber six-four-tv/o (542) for a

'Aoffar and observed Pack place a strip of white paper 
' which

tie held in his right hand, on top of the bar and rnake notations
on it. The agent-also obierved Bob engage -in whispered con-
versations wif,h patrons, roake notations and accept money from

Agent M testified that on his visit of March 71 , 1977, he
observEd that Mo11ie Cole was again tending bar. He obserwed
Pack and Dorothy Dr:rure seated together at the rear part or
tfre Oar rnaking iotations, checking long slips of pap.e1'. checki'ng
noney and plaEe slips of-paper in-brovm envelopes, wli 9]: n.e

secuied frbm behincl-the blr, and pl-ace them on top of the bar'

Upon being asked to describe what some of the patrons
did on'tfre datEs aforementioned, the agent testifiedr n sorne of
ii.e p"trons would inrnediately 96 over to VIayne. Pa!]<r lliss Dunne 'Melvin W11son; have whispered conversations wi-th thenr pass
Itr-m slips, give then moirey, and depart the presises.rr Fbrther'
he testiii6d.-that sone of the patrons rernained in the prenises
to consume alcoholic beverages.

Relatlve to the final visit of April 14' 1977' Agent M

testified that he entered the barroom alone at approxinatefy
12:30 p a. Mol]-ie Cole was tending bar. He observed the
p""6-"'"" of pactr and lfilson and alEo a male lmown as Donald
i{a1tin. He obserwed each of the aforesai-d roales checkin-g slios
ofpaperandmoney.Sorneoftheslipswerethereafterthrovm
U"fri"[-|fr" U"". ' Soro" *ere placed iii brornn envelopes . . h'altin
;i;;d "ot"-Ji-trr" 

slips in iris right front trouser pocket' He

ivas unable to observe the notations on the s11ps of paper'

At approxin ateay 12250 P.m.,.on that date, investigators
fron the -*osecutorrs Office and two ABC agents entered tne
ta.rern and identified thernselves to Mo1lie cole and informed her
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of the lnvestigation. Each of the aforesaid nales were ob-
serwed to throil slips of paper behind the bar. Waltin and
wilson tried to rrxr. ftre-rblding party checked the.patrons.
Aeenl, M was treated as a patron. He dbparted fron the preroises
aE approxirnately 1:10 p.n.

On cross-examinationr Agent lvl explained that no. e-mployee
accepted any noney fron hiro -xcept for drlnks r nor dld he
observe any eroployee accept any bets.

It was stipulated that the testinony Cf 4Cer-t! B' wlo
accompanied Agent l.t on the investigation of the licensed
preroi.ies conducted on litarch 12, 17,21 anil t1 , 1977, would be
iinilar to the testirnony offered by Agent M.

Agent C, who possessed anple experience in the field of
lotteri ganbiing operations, testified that he participated in
the raid-of the-libensed pr6nlses on Aprj-l 14' 1977, in assoc-
lation wlth another ABC agent and several- other law enforcenent
officers who were amed with search and arrest warrants. The
police caLled out that they were engaged ln a raid. llhile Agent
-G was going behind the bar, a male identified as Donald Waltin
colftd6d with trim. Walti-n placed sornething in his nouth and
swallowed it. On the shelf behind lfaltin' Agent G found two
rnatchbooks containing nurobers betsr showed then to Lieutenant
Golya and placed hiro-rrnder arrest. A search of Waltin revealed
thal he had in his possession slips containing numbers- bets
and three nanila payroll envelopes containing nrmbers bets.

John F. Byrne, employed as a investigator by the-Mercer
C or.rnty hosecutor' s Office, who participated in the raid on
April- 14, 1977, testified that search warrants were directed
a-gainst ihe liiensed premises and against vari-ous individuals.

The inventory f.ist prepared by the Prosecutorrs Office
eontaining a list- of all itens seizecl 1n the raid' a copy-of
whj- ch was-left with Mo1lie Cole, the employee in charge of the
premi.ses. It lndicated that there was seized in the raid, a-brown paper bag contalnlng five nanifa envelopes. with various
initials written thereon. Contained in each of the envelopes
were pieces of paper containing ill-egal fottery bets. Ong
partiiular plec-e -of paper contlined the date April 14, 1977.
-A second lt-en found in- the preroises was a tal1y sheet which
contai.ned, among other figures, several three-digit rumbers.
Itern J on the list was a cigar box. It contained fifty-fifty
(fO-fO) chance tickets and two green charces with no state
license nr.mbers thereon.

t

ftem No. 4 i-s lrrelevant to the deternination oi th'ese
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{

charges.

ftem No. 5 is another brown nanila envelope found in a
wa11 sigrr at the rear of the bar. Contained therein were
two sheEts of paper, each dated April 14' 1977, and each con-
taining colunns of i11ega1 1ottery wagers.

Iten No. 5 sinilarly is a brown paper bag which containedt
asong other things, four-sheets each dated-Apri1 14, 1977, and
contdining two columns of illegal lottery bets.

ften No. 7 found in a garbage can behind the bar' among
other things, includes ta11y sheets which contain a surnnary of
the illegaI iottery bets acbepted by a numbers wrj'ter of the
play taken the prior day.

Iten No. 10 consisted of a box containing enpty brovn paper
envelopes of the type previously mentioned.

Elmer Golya' Lieutenant of Detectivqs i! the County kos-
ecutorts Offic-e,'whose expertise in the field of gambling was
conceded, testiiied concerning ltem No. 5 found in the licensed
premises; and referred to in t[e testimony of the previous l"it-
iress. Particularly referring to one aforementioned sheets of
paper, Golya e>plained that the three digit numbers written
thereon referred to i11ega1 lottery vtagers.

fn defense of the charges, Andrew Cole testified that he
would open the tavern for business at 7:00 a.qr. and- stay until
9:OO or 9:50 a.m. then his daughter Mollie Cole would cone on
duty, at- which tine he would leave to open- another tavern.which
he irvmed with his wife. He was never in the subiect premises
when lt was under investigation by the ABC agents. His brother-
in-law relieved his daughter at the taverrl.

He l<rlew that Berrv. Pack and Wilson patronized the tavern
on a daily basis. He irad heard that they acceptg9 P9t": However'
he had wai'ned then to never engage in betting activity in the
subject premises .

In response to the question whether he ever saw anyone
vrite arr i11ega1 number in the tavern, Cole testified, rrThey-

would never tEt me catch then doing it. Never. f have heard
of it, yes, but they would never 1et ne see it.rl

Relative to the cigar box described by a previous witness,
Cole explained that he never saw such a box in the tavernr-nor
did they have any use for such a box. Concerning the little
brown eirvelopes aescribeil by the Divisionts witnesses' he ex-
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plained that they obtained such
were then used as eroployee pay

He never saw anyone place
ensed premises, nor did he see
paper on top of the bar.

BUI,LETIN 23 21

envelopes from a bank, which
a7r'(ra I a\.r'to q

a bet while he was ln the lic-
anyone writing on pieces of

t

discipllnary actionl such action 1s
crininal. In re Sctrneider. 12 N.J.
Tnus, tire pilr6ffiFst i:e snpporieo by
the credible evi-dence on1v. hrtler

Prel-ininarily, I observe that we are dealing with a purely
civiL in natrrre and not
Super 449 (App. Div. 1951).
a fair preponderance of

N.J.A.C. 1322-23.28.provides as follows:

In disciplinary proceedings brought
pursuant to the Alcoholic Beverage Lavr,
it shall be suffici.ent, in order to est-
ablish the guilt of the licensee, to
show that the violation was comnitted bv

the credible evidence on1y. hrtler
Alcoholic BeveraEe Control , 20 N.J.

Since the matter sub .iudlce presents a factual situation,
the credibllity of witiEsffiGt-be weighed. Evidence, to b6
believed, rnust not only proceed from the nouths of credible
witnesses, but nust be credible in itself, and nust be such as
cornmon experience and observation of nankind can approve as
orobable in the circumstances. Spasrluolo v. Bonnet. 16 I{.J.
i46 (1954); Gallo v. Gallo, 56 Nmiv. 196r).

f have had the opportunity to observe the demeanor of the
Division's witnesses as thev testified and have made a careful
analysis and evaluation of iheir testinony.

I have set forth in considerable detail the testimony in
the record in order to objectively arrive at a deterroination
herein.

!?re testinony of Agent M relative to the betting activity
engaged in by the various individuals ln the licensed premises
on the various dates mentioned in his testinony is factual ,
c1ear, credible and, in fact, unchallenged.

fhe corporate licensee denied responsibility for the acts
of the individuals engaged in the above described il1ega1 bet-
ting activity for the expressed reason that the one hundred
percent stockholder was not in the premlses at the tine of the
alleged il1ega1 occurences. This arguroent lacks 1ega1 validity.
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an agent r servart or enployee or the
liceisee. TLre fact that the licensee
did not partlcipate in the violation
or that i:is agent, servant or ernployee
acted contrary to instrrrctions given
him by the litensee or that the viola-
tion ltid not occur ln the licensee's
Dresence shal"1 constitute no defense
to the charges preferred in such dis-
clplinary Proceedings.

Vlde, in Re Schnieder' .g1g.
While there i-s no requirernent that the proscribed activ-

ities be rtopen and notorioustr, I find substantial credible
e.,riden.e which ulmistakenly d6monstrates that the barnaid lcaevi
or thould have lo:ovm of th-e existence of such proscribed
activities. In M€+-Zgl. CaYiccllfu ?8 I-J. SuDer 28o (Apo. Div'
195v). revrd on other grounos, 12 r\.u. +98, 5O9 ()J4)',-ihe
court'ne a ti:at the knowledge of the licensee is not necessary
to sustain a conviction of the charge.

ILre rrrl e in question co*eJ c1ea"ly
within the delegated authority of th9
Director as a reasonable regulation in-
the fiefd of alcoholic beverage control'
The Director has the power to rrake the
licensee responsible for the activities
upon the lic-ensed prenises. fn fact' it
is difficult to see how the Division
could properly rnaintain disciplin-e in this
field if in elch case it had to show
lceowledge by the licensee of all the
activities upon the prernises. Ttri s ttould
leave the door open to evasion of the
Alcohol-ic Beverage Law and the many rr:1es
of the Director promulgated thereunder
and would nake the enforcement of the Law
arr imPossibilitY.

fhisDivisionhasconsistentlyheldthatalicenseecarrnot
escaDe the consequences of the occi:rrence of incidents, such
il -fr-ereinatove rdlated, on the licensed premises. A licensee
nav not avoid his resp6nsibility for conduct occurring on.his
pr"enises by merely clbsing his byes and ears. 0n the contrary'
iicens"es 6r theii agents-or employees nust use their eyes



PAGE 10 BI'I.I,HIIN 23 2I

and ea?s, and use then effectively, to prevent the lnproper
use of their prenises. qi1qudlh V. P?sssr,e, B'ollettl) 527,
rtem 3; Re Briilich, BulFFlT-TFflrFer0-Tt'Re club Teouiia,
Inc.,- BuE6:EfrTF7, ttem t. Most'certainlyl-TFlffif
r5u1-fsis4tt the afor6said garnbltng activitie! to tal<e place
on the licensed premises. See Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock
1r5 N.J.L. 28 (sirp. ct. 1947)

Additionally, f note that the licensee did not produce
the barnaid as a wit:ress, and no reason was given for her
non-productlon as a witness.

The principle of 1aw applicable hereto is that, where a
party has a witness or witnesses available, and they possess
pecullar lorowledge concerning the facts essential to a
partyts case, the failure to call sai-d witness or witnesses
gives rise to an inference that, if ca11ed, the testimonl'
eliclted therefrorn would be unfavorable to said party, i.e.,
he could not truthfully contradict the testinony of the
Divisionrs wj.tnesses. Re Lesniewski, Bulletin 1581, Iten 5;
Hickman v. Pace, 82 N.J-iFFr-;-(6t(1964); @s!a@,Elleffi-T7lfrtem 1.

Ll-censeers attorney urged that the licensed preroises are
located in a hi'gh crine area where il1ega1 1ottery playing
was prevalent and lt was inpossible to keep the individuals
who engaged in these activities out of the tavern. However,
I find no evidence that the DroDer 1aw enforcernent authorities
vrere sunmoned or their aid eirtilted to prevent i11ega1 lottery
activity in the llcensed prenises. On the other hand, it is
apparent that the licensee, through its sole corporate officer
and stockholder, abdicated lts duty to operate the premises
ln a 1aw abiding nanner.

In sum, T find that the licensee's denial of culpability
is devoid of factual or l-egal- substance.

A careful evaluation and consideration of the testirnony
adduced herein, and the 1ega1 principles applicable thereto,
conpel ne to conclude that the Division has established the
truth of Charges 1 and 2 as to all dates nentioned therein
except for the dates of February 25 arn Marc}r 25, 1977, arLd
I so find. Accordingly, I recommend that the licensee be found
guilty of said charges, except for said dates of February 2!
and March 25, 1977, with respect to which f recommend a dis-
nis sa1 .

Licensee has no prior chargeable record of suspension of
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license. I recommend
oenaltv DurDoses. and
irinety- (go)- aays.

herein. Thus,
except as to t
and March 25,
a ninety (90)

that Charges '1 and 2
that the license be

be merged for
suspended for

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

No written Exceptions were filed to the Hearerrs
Report pursuant to N.i.A.c. 1512-19.6.

Having carefully considered the entire record herein'
including the transcript of the testimony, the extlibits and
the Hearerts Report, I concur in the findings and recorn-
mendations of the Hearer and adopt them as rny conclusi-ons

I find the licensee guilty of the charges 
'he incidents alleged on February 25, 1977

1977 w]njch f hereEy dismiss. I-shail impose
days suspension of license.

Accordingly, it is, on this '1 st day of February, 1979t

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consunpti-on License 1111-
12-O1O-OO1 issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton
to Andyrs Tavern, lnc., t/a Andyts Tavern r for premises 18-
20 Sweets Avenue, Trenton be and the same is hereby suspended
for ninety (90) Aays commencing 2:00 a.m. Thursday, Febi'uary
15, 1979 and terninating 2:00 a.m.'Wednesday, May 16, 1979.

JOSEPH H. LERNE,R.
DIRECTOR
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3. DISCIPLIMRY PROCEEDIIIGS . FAILI'RE TO HAVE AItrOHOTIC BTVERAGE IICENSE
AVAIIABTE FOR INSPECTION ON PREI"IISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings agaj-nst )

Paul Zinader
t/a Joseph's Liquor Store ),!525 North High Street )
( l'lh e aton Pl az a )
Mi11vil1e, New Jersey

oe332

CONCLUSIONS

AND

, OR.DER
{

Holder of Plenarv Retail Dis- l
tribution Licens-e 0610-44-018-
001 , issued by the Board of
Cornmissioners of the Citv of \
Mil1vil1e. {

No appearance ln behalf of Licensee.
Mart Vaarsi, Esq., Deputy-Attorney general , .A,ppearing for

the Division.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has filed the following report herein:

HEARER'S REPORT

A charge was preferred against the licensee, as follovrs:

0n September 28, 1976, you failed to
have on your licensed premises avail-
able for inspection by authorized per-
sons and officers, a photostatic or
other true copy of the application for
your then current license, in violation
of Rule 16(b) of State Regulation No. 20.

Service of Notice of the above charge was originally
effected upon licensee by certified rnail and upon iailure cf
the licensee to respond, service of the notice of the time ar:d
place of the hearing was effected by ordinary mai1.

Upon the failure of the licensee or anyone in hi.s behaffto communicate with the Division or appear at tne hearing orfurnish ariy reason for such failure to appear, the mattei was
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heard g parte.

In substantiation of the charge, ABC-Agent.B.testlfied
that, pursuant to specific assignment to inspect the ll-c- -^.
enied brernises, he vis:.ted the lremises on-S-eptemb-er 28, 1976.
AEent ^B met th6 licensee. Paul Zinader, and asked hito to
pioduce the said docr:meni. Upon request, Zinader signed. an
Lcknowledgeroent form regularly used- by the Division in the
conduct oi its off icial-busin-ess , wherein he aclmowledged
that there was no current copy of the license application in
the premises available for inspection.

f find that the Division has established the truth of the
charge by unchallenged evidence and thus reconmend that the
licensee be found guilty as charged.

Licensee has no prior adjudicated record.

It is further reconmended that the license be suspended
for five (5) days.

coNcLUSroNS ANp_ oBDER

No written Exceptions were filed to the Hearerrs Repcrt
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1122-19.6.

Havirg carefu'l ly consi-dered . 
the . entire record lrerein ,

including fhe transcitpt of the testimony, tne e$!!-l!:-Aq
lii"-fr"."E"'s Report, f concur in the findings and recosmendati o:rs

of the Hearer ai:d adopt them as my conclusions herein' f fjnd
iit.-ri"it""Lu-e"i,ltv oi ttt. charge-and shall inpose a five (5)
days suspension of license.

Accordingly, it is' on this 1st day of Febrrrary, 1979,

ORDERED that Plenarv Retail Distribution License 051 O-
44-O'l B-OOI issued by the iioard of Commissioners of the City
of Mi11vi1le to Paui Zinader, t/a Joseph's Liquor Store for
oremises 1525 North Hieh Street, Mi11ville be and tlre sane
is hereby suspended foi five (5) days. conmencing 10:oo p'm'
Monday, Febru-ary 12, 1979 and tenninating 10:00 p.m. Saturday'
February 17, 1979.

JOSEPH H. LERNER
DIRECTOR
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

TO RETAILER BY SOLICITOR

BULI,ETIN 23 21

- FAILURE TO FIIE i.!IMMUM PRICES ' IMPROPM GIFT

- SUSPENSION OF PERMIT FOR 10 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
hoceedings against

.iGaetano Aita \
285 Greenway Rd. (
Ridgewood, N.J. 07451 t

Holder of Unlimited Solicitor's )
Permit No. 1304 lssued by the )
Di-rector of the Division of

CONCLUSIONS

AI$D

ORDERAlcohofic Beverage Control. \
I

No appearance in behalf of Licensee.
Heikki Leesment, Esq., Deputy-Attorney General , Appearing for

the Divi si on.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has filed the following report herein:

HEARER'S REPORT

Gaetano Aita, holder of an Unlimited Solicitor's Permit,
pleaded trnot guilty[ to the following charges:

1 In or about May, lJlJ, you so1d,
or offered for sale or deliverv
at retail , alcoholic beverages-
concerning which a schedule of
nininum consuner resale Drices
and labeIs had not been filed
with the Director of the Division
of Alcoholic Beverage Control ;
in vioLation of Rule 1 of State
Regulation No. f0.
In or about l(ay, 1)lJ , you furn-
ished directly or indirectly,_ to
a retailer an inducement and/or
free goods, deaIs, and sinilar
aerchandising devices, in vi ola-
tion of Rule J of Staie Regulation
No. f5.

2.

Upon the failure of the soli citor-permitee or anyone j-n
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his behal"f to conmunicate with the Division or app ear l-n
response to the charges or give any reason for his failure
to appear, the roatter ltas heard g parte.

In substantiation of the charges, the Divlsion offered
the testimony of ABC Agent N. Tlre-agent testified that Aita,
was at that time emploved as a solicitor for Vefardi and Son
tline Imports, a liquor-wtrolesaler., While-so employg$r. Aita
sold a [uanliy of wlne to Frnerson Swin and Racque! C1ub. 

-Agent N 
-explained that the arrangnents. for the s-ale-and de1-

lierv of tle wine were nade between Aita and a }tr. Cerbo who
was the C1ubrs Restaurant Manager.

Arnong the wines delivered were several cases of Tommasi
wi.nes. T[ese wines had not been filed by Aita's employer with
the Director of the Division of Alcohollc Beverage Control'
pursuant to Rule 1 of State Regr.rlation No. f0 (now N.J.A.C.
lzzz-zl.t).

Ailditionally ' Agent N explained that Cerbo also indicated
that he inforroed- Aite that due to the large quantity of wines
ordered he couldntt pay for the wine on time. In response,
Aita toLd Cerbo not to- worry about payment and that payment
could be nade later when he had the money.

I find that the Divisi.on has established the trrrth of
the charges by a fair preponderance of the evidence, .indeed,
bv unchallenE-ed evidence ald reco-.end that the peruittee be
f6und guilty-as charged.

Solicitor-perrnittee has no prior adjudicate4 record of
suspension of his pernit. I further reconrnend that this Un-
linited Solicitorts Peruit No. 1737t nolt issued in connection
vrith his enployment for Foreign Bralds, Inc., be suspended
for ten (10) dbvs on each chaige, or a total suspension of
twenty (zo) aays.

CONCLUSTONS AND ORDER

No written Exceptions were filed to the Hearerrs Report
pursuant to N.J.A.C.- 1322'19.5.

Having carefully considered the.entire record hereint
lncluding Ehe transciipt of the testinony, tfe exhibits and the
ffe"rer;s"neport , I con'cur in the finding-s and reconnendations of
{fre nearer ind iaopt them as ny conclusions herein. I find the

per:mitee guilty of the said eharges '
Accordingly, it ls, on this '1 st day of Febrr'rary' 1979'

ORDERED that Unlinited Solicitorts- Permit No' 1717 issued
bv the Director .f ;fi;5;;i"Ii"-oi ar"oholi-c Beverage control
ii d"'Et""i-Ai6 G ;;"";;ij-;;-"titt' t'ls emplovment for Foreign
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5. STATE I,ICEI{SES . NEW APPI,ICATIONS FILED.

Bobert Toledo
t/a Toledo Severa6e s
283 orchatd Stleei:
Elnwood Par*, Neu JerseY

Application filed l'ray !' 1t'f! for
pereon-to-person tra:rsfer of a
State Severage Distributort s lieense
fron John D:re.r:te, t./a Durante Eevera6es.

Diektrch loports Inc.
lr35 Bte. 130
North BnuEslck, New Jersey

Appllcatlon ftletl !{ay 10, 1!'f! for
11dted wholeEale Llcense.

Southe:n Coafort Corporatloa (l *lavare corp.)
1220 North Price noad
St. Iou1a, llleeouri

lpplication filed !{ay 11' 19?9 for
pereon-to-pelson tranafer of PleDaty
Uholeeale License 3L00-23-069-0O1
floro Soutbe:n Coufort Salee Co4ro=atlon
of New Yort.

DtElia &terpriBes lac.
JJO Inrilg Street
Secaucue, Ser Jereey

Application filed l.lay 18' 19?9 for
peraon-to-pereon tralsfe! of State
3everage Dlstributort s Licenee
3l+00-19-2? 1-001 fron llovn Beverage.

I'eonar.,ilo Io Cascio & Eelga Io Cescio
t/e Io Ceeclo Ioporte
J21 Carroll Place
lleaaeck, Neu Jersey

lppllcation filed lray 2U' 1979
fe:r litni lsl rhoLesafe llcenEe.

n
E=f,e*-.-.-1--,

JosePh H. Lerner
Director
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Brands. Inc., be and the sane ls hereby si-rspended, for twenty
(ZO) aivs co;mencing nidnight' Tuesday, Febrr:ary 20, 1979 and
ienirlnatlng nidnlghtr Monday, March 12, 1979.

JOSEPiT H . I.ERNER

DIRESOR


